PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan Opp: Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o The Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No.2206 of 2022

PRESENT: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant, through an RTI application dated 07.12.2021 has sought a copy of the inspection report/raids during 01.04.2021 to 06.12.2021 – copy of challan under which the license was cancelled – minimum required space for medical store/lab in market place – qualification of lab technician – copy of log book of drug inspector as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 25.01.2022, which did not decide on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Pathankot. The appellant claims that the PIO has not supplied he information.

The respondent is absent nor is represented.

As per a copy of letter dated 29.06.2022 received in the Commission from PIO-O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur, the RTI application appears to have been transferred to Drug Inspector 1 & 2 O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur under section 6(3) of the RTI Act.

The PIO-cum-Drug Inspector 1 & 2 are directed to provide information to the appellant as per the RTI Act and send a compliance report to the Commission.

To come up for further hearing on **22.02.2023** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Pathankot. The PIO to appear through VC at DAC Gurdaspur.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.11.2022 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

CC to:Drug Inspector-1 & 2
O/o Civil Surgeon,
Gurdaspur.